
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Katherine Jeram, Member Services Officer 01243 
534674
kjeram@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in 
Committee Room 2, East Pallant House on Thursday 29 October 2015 at 2.30 pm

MEMBERS: Mr I Curbishley, Mr G McAra and Mr J Ridd

AGENDA

Part 1

1  To elect a Chairman for this Hearing 

2  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

3  Licensing Hearings (Pages 1 - 43)
Application for a New Premises Licence:

Sub-Committee Protocol and Procedure note 
50 North Street, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1NQ   

(a) Chair opens the Hearing.

(b) Items arising from Regulation 6 Notice (Notice of Hearing).

(c) Notice of any representations withdrawn. 

(d) The procedure will then follow the Sub-Committee protocol and procedure 
note attached (pages 1 to 4).

4  Consideration of any late items as follows: 
(a) items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection;
(b) items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 

urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting.

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information 

Public Document Pack



as defined in section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers within Part 1 of the agenda on 
Chichester District Council’s website at http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees.

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
photographing, filming or recording o
[...]
 
 
  (xiii) Chair asks all parties that they are satisfied they have said all they wish to. 
 
  (xiv) Members of the Sub-Committee retire and discuss and make their decision.  
 
  (xv) Chair relays the decision and the reasons given for the decision and any 

conditions placed upon the licence (if granted) and the licensing objective 
that they relate to. 

 
NB (b) Decision 
 
  (i) The Sub-Committee shall assess the application: 
 
   (a) Against the four Licensing Objectives being  
 
    The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
    Public Safety; 
    The prevention of public nuisance; 
    The protection of children from harm; and  
   
   (b) Any relevant national guidance and local policy.  
 
  (ii) Legal Advice 
 
   The Sub-Committee may request the assistance of the Council’s legal officer 

at any time.  Where practicable, the legal officer shall ensure that any legal 
advice given to the Sub-Committee not previously given during the course of 
hearing, shall be made known to the applicant and those making relevant 
representations and he shall give them the opportunity of making 
representations on such advice before the Sub-Committee makes its 
decision.  

 
  (iii) Confirming the Decision 
 
   Written confirmation of the decision including any conditions in the event that 

the application is granted and reasons for the decision and, if relevant 
conditions, will be given within five working days of the hearing.  

     
 
 
 

Sub-Committee Protocol and Procedure – 02.06.05   4 of 4 
Page 4



Licensing Case Representation(s) Case: 15/01388/LAPRE Page 1 of 3 

 

Licensing Case Representation(s) 
 

Application Summary 

Application Reference: 15/01388/LAPRE 

Licence Address: 50 North Street Chichester West Sussex PO19 1NQ    

Licence Details: Premises Licence 

 

Valid Representations: 
 

1.  Representor Details: 

Name: Chief Officer Of Sussex Police 

Address: C/o Licensing Officer Centenary House Durrington Lane Worthing West Sussex 
BN13 2QB 

Objection Type: Crime&Disorder, Protect Child from Harm 

Date of Rep: 15.09.15 

Comments:  30.09.2015 representation withdrawn 
 

2.  Representor Details: 

Name: Mr James Parker 

Address: 4 Priory Lane Chichester West Sussex PO19 1NL   

Objection Type: Crime&Disorder, Public Nuisance 

Date of Rep: 28.09.15 

Comments:  Hearing Required 
 

3.  Representor Details: 

Name: Mr Lee Howard 

Address: The George And Dragon 51 North Street Chichester West Sussex PO19 1NQ  

Objection Type: Crime&Disorder, Public Nuisance 

Date of Rep: 18.09.15 

Comments:  Hearing Required 

 

Page 5



Licensing Case Representation(s) Case: 15/01388/LAPRE Page 2 of 3 

 

Invalid Representations: 
 

Page 6



Licensing Case Representation(s) Case: 15/01388/LAPRE Page 3 of 3 

 

Validity not set Representations: 
 

 

Page 7



 
 

Licensing Authority, Chichester District Council, East Pallant House, East Pallant,  
Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY  

 
 

Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee  
 

 
 

Date and Time:  Thursday 29th October 2015 at 2.30pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, East Pallant House, Chichester District Council, East Pallant, 

Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY 
 

Application for a PREMISES LICENCE  
  

50 North Street 
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1NQ 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee considers and determines the application from Mrs 

Hiral Shah for a Premises Licence.    
 
1.2 If the determination is to grant a Premises Licence, to give consideration as to 

whether it is appropriate to attach conditions to ensure the Licensing 
Objectives are met. 

 
1.3 The Sub-Committee is to give reasons for its decision.   
 
2. REASONS FOR HEARING 
 
2.1 The Premises Licence application submitted by Mrs Hiral Shah in her capacity as an 

individual has been the subject of three (3) relevant representations. The 
representations were received from two members of the public and Sussex Role in 
their role as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’). 
However on receipt of the application Sussex Police entered into successful 
mediation with the applicant and agreed conditions, in principle, being added to the 
Premises Licence, if granted. Further details of the conditions agreed in principle are 
included at Section 6 of this report. 

    
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 Included in this report are the relevant attachments as follows: 
 
3.1 Copy of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee Protocol and 

Procedure.  
 
3.2 A plan depicting the local area, application site and location of representors. 

(Attachment A). 
 

1 of 1 Page 8



 

3.3 A copy of the plan which accompanied the application depicting the layout of the 
proposed licensed premises. (Attachment B) 

 
3.4 A copy of the Premises Licence application form (15/01388/LAPRE). (Attachment C) 

 
3.5 Copies of all original relevant representations and evidence of successful mediation 

between the applicant and Sussex Police. (Attachment D) 
 
4 SUMMARY OF THE PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 
 
4.1 A copy of the original Premises Licence application (case reference 

15/01388/LAPRE) is reproduced in full at Attachment C.  
 

4.2 A valid application was submitted by Mrs Hiral Shah on 2nd September 2015. The 
statutory public notice was displayed at the premises during the representation 
period which ran until 30th September and an advert was also published in the 
Observer Newspaper series on 17th September 2015.   

 
4.3   The application seeks the grant of the licensable activity of the ‘supply of alcohol’ for 

consumption ‘off’ the premises only. No forms of regulated entertainment have been 
applied for. Below are the standard days and timings associated with the ‘supply of 
alcohol’ and hours the premises are proposed to be open to the public.  
 

 
 

Proposed Licensable 
Activity 

 

 
Standard days and timings 

 

 
J 

‘Supply of alcohol’ 
(consumption ‘off’ the 

premises) 
 

 
 

Monday to Saturday 07.00 to 21.00 
Sunday 08.00 to 20.00 

 

 
L 

‘Hours premises are 
open to the 
public’ 

 

 
 

Monday to Saturday 07.00 to 21.00 
Sunday 08.00 to 20.00 

 
4.4   Within the application form when asked to give a ‘general description’ of the premises 

the applicant described it as - “Retail unit situated in the end of North Street, 
Chichester. It is ground floor lock-up retail unit approximately 900 square foot” 

 
4.5  The applicant provided additional information in their Operating Schedule as to how 

they intended to promote the Licensing Objectives. These are set out within the 
original application form at Section ‘M’ which is reproduced at Attachment C. Where 
appropriate these would be translated into conditions if the application is successful 
and a Licence granted to Mrs Shah.   

 

2 of 2 Page 9



 

4.6  Mr Chirag Jogi has consented to being the named Designated Premises Supervisor 
(‘DPS’) on the Licence, if granted. Mr Jogi’s Personal Licence was granted by 
Chichester District Council, as his local Licensing Authority, on 27th March 2007. 

 
5 THE PROCESS AND PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
 5.1  The legislation provides clear focus on the promotion of four licensing objectives 

which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. The licensing 
objectives are:  

 
- The prevention of crime and disorder, 
- Public safety, 
- The prevention of public nuisance, and  
- The protection of children from harm. 

 
5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must also have regard 

to its current Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance published by the Home 
Office (March 2015) along with the relevant matters raised in the representations.  
 

6 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.1 The three relevant representations received in respect of this application are 

reproduced in full at Attachment D. The concerns highlighted, in particular, by the 
local residents related to the following poin
[...]
r the influence of alcohol or drugs. Induction training 
must be completed and refresher training thereafter at intervals of no more than 
twelve (12) weeks. All restricted sales training undertaken by staff members shall 
be fully documented and signed by the employee and the DPS. These records 
shall be kept for a minimum of twenty four (24) months, and made immediately 
available upon request to the Local Authority Licensing Officers and Sussex Police 
Officers or Licensing staff. 

•    The premises shall at all times maintain and operate a sales refusals log and an 
incident log will be kept to record all refusals and incidents of crime or disorder. 
These shall be reviewed and signed by the Designated Premises Supervisor at 
intervals of no more than four (4) weeks. Feedback shall be given to staff to ensure 
these are used on each occasion that a refusal or incident occurs at the premises. 
These records shall be kept for a minimum of twenty four (24) months, and made 
immediately available upon request to the Local Authority Licensing Officers and 
Sussex Police Officers or Licensing staff  

•    Alcohol products will not be displayed within a three (3) metre radius of the front 
entrance other than behind the serving counter out of reach of the public. 

•    Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance 
with Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV 
System  (PSDB Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout 
the premises internally and externally to cover all public areas, including the 
entrance to the premises. The system shall be on and recording at all times the 
premises licence is in operation. 

-    The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to work 
in all lighting levels inside the premises at all times. 

-    CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days 
-   The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical assistance 

to the Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the prevention and 
detection of suspected or alleged crime. 

-   The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will be 
checked regularly to ensure their accuracy. 

- Subject to Data Protection guidance and legislation, the management of the        
premises will ensure that key staff are fully trained in the operation of the CCTV, 
and will be able to download selected footage onto a disk for the police without 
difficulty or delay and without charge to Sussex Police.  

-   Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police immediately & 
remedied as soon as practicable.   

 
6.3   All those who made relevant representations have been invited to attend. 

 
7 CONSIDERATION 
 
7.1   In reaching its determination the Sub-Committee must take into consideration the four 

Licensing Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the current 
Home Office Guidance previously referred to above.  

 
7.2 It is very important to note that these are the only matters to be addressed by the 

Licensing Authority when considering this application. The Licensing Objectives are 
the only grounds on which representations can be made, and the only grounds on 
which the Licensing Authority will be able to refuse an application or impose 
appropriate conditions in addition to mandatory conditions and those proposed by the 
applicant in their Operating Schedule. 

4 of 4 Page 11



 

 
7.3 Human Rights considerations must be taken into account fully in balancing licensing   

issues, in particular, article 1 of the first protocol and articles 6 and 8.  Article 1 
relates to the protection of property and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and 
property (holding a licence would be considered a possession).  Article 8 relates to 
the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  Article 6 
relates to the right to a fair trial. These are however qualified rights and can be 
deprived of “in the public interest”.  Interference is permissible if what is done: - 

 
- Has its basis in law; 
- Is necessary in a democratic society to fulfil a pressing need or pursue a 

legitimate aim,        
- Is proportionate to the aims being pursued; and,  
- Is related to the prevention of crime or, the protection of public order or health 

or the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 
 

7.4 The Sub-Committee must consider each application on its own merits, and in 
accordance with the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant 
factors must be disregarded. 

 
7.5 All applications before the Sub-Committee must be considered against the backdrop 

of anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Race Relations Act 1976 as amended 
2000, and the Sex Discrimination Act 1975, and also in accordance with the Council's 
stated policy on Equal Opportunities.  

 
7.6  In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is 

under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the 
need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The 
possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the 
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 
itself.  In giving "due regard" to these possible implications members will consider 
and weigh up all the information available and representations made, including those 
from Persons and the Responsible Authorities.  

 
7.7   The Sub-Committee are required to give reasons for their decision.  
 
8. OPTIONS OPEN TO THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
8.1    When considering this application for a Premises Licence the following options are 

available to the Sub-Committee: 
 

a. To grant the Premises Licence, as requested,  
b. To grant the Premises Licence, as requested, with additional conditions 

appropriate to the promotion of the specific Licensing Objectives on which 
relevant representations have been received, 

c. Reject the whole or part of the Premises Licence application. 
 
8.2   The Sub-Committee may also: 
 

d. Grant the Premises Licence but exclude certain licensable activities from the 
licence, 

5 of 5 Page 12



 

e. Grant different conditions to different parts of the premises or to different 
Licensable Activities. 

 
9  BACKGROUND PAPERS   
 
 Licensing Act 2003 
 Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (March 

2015) 
 Chichester District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
10  ATTACHMENTS 
                                                   

Attachment A - Plan of the local area, application site and representors 
Attachment B - Copy of the plan depicting proposed layout of the premises     
Attachment C - Copy of the original application (3815/15/01388/LAPRE) 
Attachment D - Copy of all original relevant representations 

 
 Contact: Mr L Foord, Licensing Manager 
  lfoord@chichester.gov.uk  
  01243 534742 

6 of 6 Page 13

mailto:lfoord@chichester.gov.uk


 Crown copyright and database rights 2013
Ordnance Survey 100018803

Chichester District Council, East Pallant House,
Chichester, West Sussex. PO19 1TY.

License No. 1000 18803. 2013.

Imagery Copyright GeoPerspectives 2013.

A&E Licensing Sub-Committee 50 North Street
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1NQ

1:966 Map center: 486091, 105212

Oct 9, 2015 Mr L Foord

Licensing Team

Page 14



(((
!(

!(

Metro House

PCs

13.4m

14.9m

14.2m

Lodge

Boardwalk

Court

LB

The Ship Hotel

PH

Subway

El Sub Sta

TCB

D Fn

NO
RT

H 
ST

RE
ET

Priory Park

Priory

NORTHGATE

Posts

54

1 to 6

46

5a

56
57

1 to 9

48

44

40

25

44
a

22

6a

43

2

4

26

61

18
16

49

10

1a

7

58

50

8

3

5

1

North

ED
 & 

Wa
rd 

Bd
y

Walls Walk

13.4m

NORTH WALLSDW
PR

IO
RY



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee 
held in Committee Room 2, East Pallant House on Thursday 29 October 2015 at 2.30 pm

Members Present: Mr G McAra, Mr H Potter and Mr J Ridd

Members not present:

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mr N Bennett (Litigation Lawyer), Mr L Foord (Licensing 
Manager) and Mrs K Jeram (Member Services Officer)

1   To elect a Chairman for this Hearing 

Resolved

That Mr Ridd be elected Chairman of the Sub-Committee.

2   Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared by members present at the meeting.

3   50 North Street, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1NQ 

Applicant
Mrs H Shah, Applicant
Mr A Shah, Apllicant’s husband
Mr J Christian, Colleague

The Chairman formerly opened the hearing and introduced the Sub-Committee 
members and Chichester District Council officers present as well as outlining the 
process of today’s hearing.  

Mr Foord outlined the details of the application for a new premises licence.  The 
formal notice of hearing had been published on 15 October 2015 and on the same 
day Mr and Mrs Shah had responded advising they would be in attendance and 
would like to address the Sub-Committee.  Confirmation that the representors, Mr J 
Parker and Mr L Howard, would be in attendance had not been received until the 
day before the hearing.  Consent was given by the Sub-Committee for them both to 
be able to address the Sub-Committee if they wished.  Mr Foord confirmed that no 
representations had been withdrawn.



Mr Foord reported that the applicant did not have a legal representative with her 
today but was accompanied by her husband.  He reported that the designated 
premises supervisor would be a Mr C Jogi who was unable to attend today’s hearing 
due to work commitments.  The application was for a single licensing activity for the 
sale of alcohol only for consumption off the premises, which was to be a 
convenience store.  The hours that the premises would be open were 07:00 to 21:00 
hours during Monday to Saturday and 08:00 to 20:00 hours on Sundays, which 
would mirror the opening hours.  He reported that a valid application had been 
received on 2 September 2015 and that the representation period had run for 28 
days until 30 September 2015.  The statutory notices had been displayed at the 
premises and published in the Chichester Observer series of newspapers on 17 
September 2015.  Representations had been received from two local residents.  
Representations had also been received for Sussex Police who had withdrawn their 
objection following liaison with the applicant and the agreement in principle of a 
number of conditions.  It was a matter for the Sub-Committee to consider the 
inclusion of these conditions.  

Following correspondence received by the Licensing Authority from Sussex Police 
referring to the “variation of a premises licence” confirmation was obtained that this 
was a typing error and that Sussex Police had considered the application based on 
the application for a new premises licence.

He reported that unsuccessful mediation had been entered into with the local 
residents who had made representations.  

The application set out the steps the applicant proposed to take to promote the four 
licensing objectives and it was for the Sub-Committee to determine the application 
and give their reasons for that determination.  

In response to a question from Mr Potter regarding the request from Sussex Police 
that a condition should be included requiring the provision of CCTV and whether this 
would include a requirement for CCTV outside the premises, Mr Foord confirmed 
that Sussex Police’s request reflected current Home Office guidelines, and that the 
applicant had agreed to the request. The guidelines were set out on pages 34-35 of 
the agenda papers,   

Mr Shah confirmed that Mr Foord had outlined the application correctly.

Mr Shah informed the Sub-Committee that he intended to run a family business.  At 
the moment the premises was an empty shop.  He was applying for a premises 
licence for a small convenience store, which would be situated at the end of North 
Street where there were no other similar shops.  He was currently working at the 
Nisa Local store in Eastgate Square, Chichester where he had been working since 
2006.  He explained that a new Sainsbury’s local store was opening nearby which 
he expected would kill the business he worked for, and he was concerned it may 
close as a result.  For this reason he had decided to run another business on his 
own with a colleague who had worked with him since 2007 who would be the 
designated premises supervisor (DPS) and currently held such a licence.  He 
explained that an objection had been received from Sussex Police whose requests 
had included the provision of CCTV and advised he had agreed to these requests.  



He was the current DPS at the Nisa Local store and therefore knew how to run a 
proper business without affecting anyone.

Mr Foord confirmed that he had held a DPS since May 2007.

Mr Shah confirmed that there had not been any problems, such as nuisance, noise 
or fighting, at the Eastgate store.  This store’s premises licence enabled the store to 
be open from 06:00 to 23:00 hours but actually opened between 07:00 and 20:00 
hours.  

The Chairman asked Mr Shah to explain the training that would be given to staff to 
ensure no alcohol was sold to youngsters.  Mr Shah advised that log books would 
be kept. He explained that he would follow the same procedures, including health 
and safety, and food and hygiene, as he did at the current Eastgate store owned by 
Nisa who had 460 convenience stores.  He confirmed that the new store would 
operate the “Challenge 25” policy.

Mr Foord confirmed that the existing hours that the Eastgate store was entitled to 
open were Monday to Saturday 06:00 to 23:00 hours and Sunday 08:00 to 23:00 
hours, which were the same as the opening hours.  He referred to the 
documentation produced by Nisa and asked Mr Shah to confirm if the basis for 
training at the new premises would come from this documentation.  Mr Shah 
confirmed that this was the case.  He explained that Nisa were very strict in their 
training and that a mystery shopper was sent to their convenience stores twice 
every three months.  He confirmed that he would use Nisa documentation for 
training and questioning of staff as well as log books.  He advised that he would not 
be acting for Nisa in his new shop.

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr Shah confirmed that if 
someone one came into the convenience store to buy alcohol at 06:00 hours when 
the store opened, which was before the hours that alcohol was allowed to be 
served, they would be turned away.  With regard to youngsters that may try to buy 
alcohol illegally the Chairman referred to the difficulties of keeping to the rules, 
which was one of the Sub-Committees main concerns and was to be taken very 
seriously.  Mr Shah advised that he intended for the new convenience store to be in 
place for a very long time.  With regard to the issues of alcohol being brought by 
adults for under age youngsters he explained that it was a case of judging from 
people’s faces, so if they were being friendly when buying alcohol something could 
be wrong. If there was concern the outside of the premises would be checked to see 
if there were youngsters waiting outside.  It was the same for the sale of cigarettes.  

Mr Christian addressed the Sub-Committee.  He explained that he was friend of Mr 
and Mrs Shah and had known Mr Shah from his first day working at the Eastgate 
Square store.  He had lived in Chichester for 14 years.  During this time he had 
never heard of anyone being served alcohol when they were not meant to be buying 
it.  He advised that Mr Shah had fulfilled all his responsibilities as a licence holder.  
By opening the convenience store in North Street, Mr Shah was trying to support his 
family as a result of the opening of the Sainsburys local store and also trying to help 
the community.



Mr Howard, representor, addressed the Sub-Committee.  He advised that he was 
the licensee at the George and Dragon PH and a committee member of the ChiBAC 
scheme.  In outlining his concerns he said he ran the public house next door to the 
proposed convenience store.  His customers were entitled to be outside the front of 
the public house until 21:00 hours.  He pointed out that he had never seen a 
newsagents located next to a public house and that in his view there would be 
problems caused by people hanging out outside the convenience store.  He referred 
to the both the Tesco Express store in South Street, Chichester and the Nisa Local 
store in Eastgate Square, Chichester where a large number of people hung out 
outside both  convenience stores.  There were currently no instances of people 
hanging out in North Street but it would happen if a store opened there.  His 
customers hung out outside the front of the public house and in the garden at the 
back of the premises.  He explained that if a convenience store opened next door he 
would be put in a position where he would have to police these areas himself as he 
had no security staff.  He was concerned that people would buy alcohol from the 
convenience store and take it into his public house.  He pointed out that the area 
was an alcohol free zone and questioned, therefore, why the convenience store was 
going to sell alcohol.  

Mr Howard responded to questions from the Sub-Committee.  He explained that his 
premises licence allowed his customers to enjoy a drink outside the front of the 
public house until 21:00 hours.  If the convenience store opened his customers 
would be intermingling with children and he was concerned there would be alcohol 
related problems including violence.  He referred to Priory Park located nearby.  He 
also advised that the rear entrance to the public house’s garden was located behind 
the proposed convenience store, which could cause problems.  He confirmed that 
shoppers at the convenience store had access to the public house’s smoking area 
as 24 hour access was required for their bed and breakfast guests.  He confirmed 
that customers congregated outside the front of the public house to smoke 
cigarettes and were able to consume alcohol there until 21:00 hours.  There was 
only ever a maximum of 10 people outside the front.  Customers could also use the 
rear garden.  He advised that there had never been any problems with this 
arrangement.  It was the same arrangement as the nearby Park Tavern public 
house which also had an area at the front.  In response to a comment made by Mr 
McAra that the convenience store may bring vitality back to North Street and noted 
that a Chinese takeaway was located nearby, Mr Howard agreed that there was 
some need for a tobacconist but not for the type of store proposed.  The selling of 
alcohol and the mixing of children with his customers concerned him, which may 
result in the need for the appointment of door staff which would be an additional cost 
for him.  

In response to Mr Howard’s comments, with regard to the entrance to the proposed 
store Mr Shah confirmed that customers would only have access to the store via the 
front door.

Mr Shah in his summing up referred to the comments made by Mr Hammond that 
customers to his store could buy cans of alcohol to drink outside the premises or in 
Priory Park.  He stated that these problems could occur at Mr Hammond’s public 
house.  He referred to an instance where a glass had been placed outside a public 
house in Chichester.  He referred to the area which was a really nice place with 



posh people who were not looking for cheap alcohol.  In response to a question from 
the Sub-Committee he confirmed that the Eastgate Square store had CCTV 
coverage outside and that the proposals for the store in North Street were for CCTV 
coverage inside only.

Mr Hammond made his final remarks.  He was concerned that the proposed 
convenience store would attract the same type of customers as visited the Eastgate 
Square convenience store.  He asked how Mr Shah could convince him that people 
would not congregate outside and how he would control people from his 
convenience store to stop them coming into his public house.  To run the premises 
based on the Nisa manuals was not a great guide as to how he intended to stop 
people.  He advised that his business ran a customer service.

Mr McAra commented that a premises licence could be reviewed at any time if 
nuisance occurred.

Mr Foord then summed up the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2011-2014, which provided the general approach to be taken when 
considering a licensing application.  He explained that each application was 
considered on its own individual merits.  There were a wide range of premises 
across the District and he advised that the Policy could not set out all the 
requirements of the four licensing objectives.  Each application was considered on a 
case by case basis.  The licensing function was not intended as a mechanism for 
the general control of anti-social behaviour by individuals, such as littering and 
noise, beyond the control of the premises as other mechanisms, outside the 
licensing regime, were available to address such issues.  However, the premises 
licence holder was expected to take responsibility and demonstrate within his 
operating schedule that he was taking steps to minimise any issues within the 
vicinity of his premises and to demonstrate this in practice.  In the case of shops, stores 
and supermarkets it was normally the case that the Licensing Authority would permit the 
hours during which alcohol was sold to be the same as the opening hours unless there were 
significant reasons not to do so.  

The Members of the Sub-Committee then retired to discuss and make their decision, 
Mr Stewart having first obtained the consent of all the parties to retire with the Sub-
Committee in order to offer legal advice, only if required.  

When the Sub-Committee returned, Mr Stewart advised that the Sub-Committee 
had not sought any specific legal advice in making their decision.
  
Resolved

The sub-committee have determined the application for a new premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as 50 North Street, Chichester, West Sussex PO19 
1NQ.  

The sub-committee has noted the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  The sub-
committee has noted all the submissions and representations both written and oral 
and the clarifications and explanations given by both the applicant and Representors 



who addressed the sub-committee.  In addition, the sub-committee has carefully 
considered the representation made by Mr Parker although he did not address the 
sub-committee.

The sub-committee was satisfied with the applicants experience and the controls 
and measures which are to be adopted and in particular that the Sussex Police as a 
Responsible Authority were prepared to mediate the application subject to 
conditions which the sub-committee found to be satisfactory  in all respects.  In 
addition to the Sussex Police conditions, the sub-committee were pleased to note 
that the applicant would agree to a CCTV camera outside the premises subject to 
any planning permission.

The sub-committee felt that the apprehensions of Mr Howard and similarly Mr 
Parker in relation to potential issues outside their relevant premises or migration into 
The George & Dragon by persons who have purchased alcohol for the subject 
premises could and would be dealt with by the review mechanism under the 
Licensing Act 2003.

In the light of the above the sub-committee are minded to grant the application 
subject to an additional condition in relation to the provision  of a CCTV camera 
covering the outside  of the premises.”

4   Consideration of any late items as follows: 

There were no late items for consideration at the meeting.

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm

CHAIRMAN Date:


